
 

 

 
DATE ISSUED: August 24, 2017 REPORT NO. PC-17-068 
  
HEARING DATE:              August 31, 2017 
 
SUBJECT: Shasta Street Homes. Process Four Decision 
 
PROJECT NUMBER: 519558 
 
OWNER/APPLICANT: Shasta Residential Partners, LLC/ 
 Tim Golba 
 
SUMMARY 
 

Issue:  Should the Planning Commission approve a project to demolish a single family 
dwelling unit and detached garage to construct two single family dwelling units located at 
4003 Shasta Street in the Pacific Beach Community Plan and Local Coastal Program area? 

 
Staff Recommendation:  APPROVE Coastal Development Permit No. 1948541 and APPROVE 
Site Development Permit No. 1948542.    

 
Community Planning Group Recommendation:  On March 22, 2017 the Pacific Beach 
Planning Group voted 11-3-0 to recommend approval of the project with the condition that 
alley lights be provided (Attachment 10). 

 
Environmental Review:  The project was determined to be exempt pursuant to California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15303 (New Construction of Small 
Structure). This project is not pending an appeal of the environmental determination. The 
environmental exemption determination for this project was made on June 29, 2017 and the 
opportunity to appeal that determination ended July 14, 2017. 

 
Fiscal Impact Statement:  None associated with this action.  All costs associated with the 
processing for this project are paid by the applicant. 

 
Code Enforcement Impact:  None. 

 
Housing Impact Statement:  The Pacific Beach Community Plan and Local Coastal Program 
Land Use Plan designates the site for Multi-Family Residential with a maximum density of 14 
dwelling units per acre (du/ac). The existing two legal, previously conforming lots allow the 
proposed development of two residences (one for each legal lot) making the project 
consistent with the community plan.  This project is subject to the requirements of the City's 
lnclusionary Affordable Housing Regulations (Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 13 of the San 
Diego Municipal Code), and the payment of affordable housing fees are due at the time of  
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building permit issuance.  The project will provide two new single family dwelling units in 
replacement of one existing single family dwelling unit to be demolished as part of this 
proposal. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
The 0.11-acre site is located at 4003 Shasta Street within the RM-1-1 (Residential Multi-family) zone. 
The site is governed by the regulations included in the RM-1-1 zone, Coastal Height Limitation 
Overlay Zone (CHLOZ), the Coastal Overlay Zone (Non-Appealable), the Parking Impact Overlay Zone 
(Beach Impact Area), and the Residential Tandem Parking Overlay Zone. 
 
A single family dwelling unit and a detached garage, constructed in 1972, currently exist on the 
project site.  A review of the existing home and site was conducted by City staff to determine if 
potential significant historic resources exist on the site in accordance with San Diego Municipal Code 
(SDMC) Section 143.0212.  Based on the documentation provided, staff determined that the 
property does not meet local designation criteria as an individually significant historic resource 
under any of the adopted Historic Resource Board Criteria.    
 
The project site is completely contained within private property and does not contain, nor is it 
adjacent to environmentally sensitive lands.  The nearest public access to the Pacific Ocean is 
located at Crown Point within Mission Bay approximately a third of a mile to the east.  The project 
site is surrounded on all sides by one and two-story single and multi-family dwelling units of varying 
architectural styles. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Project Description: 
 
The project proposes the demolition of one existing detached single family dwelling unit and 
associated detached garage and the construction of two single family dwelling units with gross floor 
areas of 1,674 square feet (Lot “A”) and 1,852 square feet (Lot “B”).  Lot “A” will be two-stories 
containing a two-car carport, family room, dining room, and guest bedroom on the first floor.  A loft, 
two bedrooms, and a deck is proposed to be located on the second floor.  Lot “B” is proposed to be 
three stories containing a two-car carport, two bedrooms, and a bathroom on the first floor.  The 
second story will contain a dining room, kitchen, living room, and deck while the third floor includes 
a master bedroom, loft, and deck.  The project proposes a maximum building height for Lot “A” of 
24-feet, six-inches and Lot “B” 29-feet, seven-inches where 30 feet is the maximum height limit 
allowed under the CHLOZ and in the RM-1-1 zone. 
 
The project requires approval of a Coastal Development Permit pursuant to San Diego Municipal 
Code (SDMC) section 126.0707 and a Site Development Permit (SDMC 143.0920) for deviations 
to the front yard and rear yard setbacks; Floor Area Ratio (FAR) for Lot “B”; Street Façade 
Habitable Area for Lot “B”; and a deviation to the 45-Degree Angled Building Envelope Plane for 
Lot “B”.   
 
The homes will utilize renewable energy technology, self- generating at least 50-percent of the 
projected total energy consumption on site through photovoltaic technology (also known as solar 
panels).  The photovoltaic system will be located on the roof. The renewable energy technology 
amenities qualify the project as a sustainable building, thus the land use approvals have been 
processed through the Affordable/In-Fill Housing and Sustainable Buildings Expedite Program. (This 
project submitted its Expedite Program application prior to the December 2016 decision to no 
longer allow projects fewer than four units into the Expedite program.)   
 

http://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter14/Ch14Art03Division02.pdf
http://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter14/Ch14Art03Division09.pdf
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Community Plan Analysis: 
 
The character of the neighborhood along Shasta Street and Fortuna Avenue is a mixture of building 
forms, masses, and articulation of multi and single family dwelling units.  The Urban Design Element 
of the General Plan encourages residential design with a perspective that recognizes "compatibility 
and continuity" with the surrounding neighborhood.   Architectural design should not be limited to 
the individual project and preservation of character and development sensitive to the existing 
neighborhood should guide the project design.  The proposed design, Spanish (Lot “A”) and Cape 
Code (Lot “B”) style homes will provide continuity by developing two, single family homes with 
character and design similar to other homes in the existing neighborhood. 
 
A goal of the Residential Element in the Pacific Beach Community Plan is to implement design 
standards for single and multi-family development to ensure that redeveloped properties reflect the 
scale and character of the neighborhood. The plan also contains a policy to maintain the residential 
scale of Pacific Beach.  The proposal for two single family residential dwelling units is consistent with 
the density described in the Pacific Beach Community Plan that occurs primarily along Shasta Street 
characterized by single family dwelling units and along Fortuna Avenue characterized by single- and 
multi-family dwelling units.   
 
Project-Related Issues: 
 
The project consists of two, 25-foot by 100-foot lots (2,500 and 2,503 square feet each).  The project 
proposes to adjust the center lot line, which currently follows an east-west pattern and turn it 90-
degrees so it travels a north-south orientation (Attachment 11).  This will create two lots with areas 
of 2,892 square feet and 2,111 square feet with dimensions of 58-feet by 50-feet (Lot “A”) and 41–
feet by 50-feet (Lot “B”).  The lot line adjustment will help to maintain the current development 
pattern throughout Pacific Beach for corner lots zoned RM-1-1 and replicate a development which 
proposes a dwelling unit in the front and one in the rear of the site.  Additionally, the design will 
allow the existing driveway to be relocated six feet to the west and eliminate the requirement to 
construct a second driveway to access Lot “B” as Lot “B” will be accessed from the alley. 
 
Five deviations are being requested as outlined in the following table:  
 

Deviations 
Regulation Required Lot “A” Proposed Lot “B” Proposed 

Read Yard Setback 15 feet 4 feet 6 feet 

Front Yard Setback 
15 feet minimum 
20 feet Standard 

Conforms 10 feet 

FAR 0.75 0.66 0.88 

Angled Building 
Envelope Plane 

No Encroachment 
Allowed into Habitable 

Area 
Conforms 

Encroaches into 
Habitable Area 

Street Façade 
Habitable Area 

40 percent minimum 
required 

48 percent 34 percent 

 
 
Rear Yard and Front Yard Setbacks:   Subsequent to the recordation of a lot line adjustment the 
proposed house on Lot “A” will front Shasta Street and the rear yard will abut the side yard of Lot 
“B”, which viewed from Fortuna Avenue, will have the appearance of the side yard for Lot ”B”.  The 
proposed Lot “B” home fronts Fortuna Avenue and its rear yard abuts the side yard of the  
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neighboring property to the north, which is consistent with the existing lot pattern in the 
neighborhood (Attachment 10).  
 
Lot “B” requires a deviation from the front yard setback. The required setback is such that 50 
percent of the structure may be placed at 15 feet and the remaining 50 percent at 20 feet.  The 
proposed front yard setback of 10 feet maintains the street side yard setback along Fortuna Avenue 
which is typical of other residential units in the area and is consistent with the development patterns 
of RM-1-1 lots throughout Pacific Beach.   The Lot “B” front yard setback is a result of the lot line 
adjustment requested to create two proposed single family dwelling.  The rear and front yard 
setback deviation would not alter the character, neighborhood development patterns, or bulk and 
scale of the area. 
 
FAR Deviation:  The project proposes a re-allocation of the FAR to allow Lot “A” to observe a 0.66 FAR 
and Lot “B” to observe a 0.88 FAR for their respective lots where 0.75 is the limit.  The cumulative 
development as proposed will not exceed the allowed 0.75 FAR and as such would be consistent 
with the existing development patterns and fabric of RM-1-1 development in the Pacific Beach 
community (Attachment 11).    
 
The re-allocation would allow a compatible design with other homes in the area and provide better 
streetscape massing for the project site.  Lot “A” is a smaller two story building to be located on the 
front corner of the project while the home on Lot “B” would be taller with a three story mass at the 
rear of the site, which would be more consistent with the development pattern of the RM-1-1 zone 
throughout Pacific Beach.  Conditions Nos. 29 and 30 in the Coastal Development Permit/Site 
Development Permit will limit the square footage cap on future floor area expansion for Lot “A” so 
that the combined FAR will not exceed the 0.75 maximum limit.   

 
Angled Building Envelope Plane:   The Angled Building Envelope Plane is measured from the 
minimum and standard front yard setback in addition to the side yard setback.  In the RM-1-1 zone 
the plane is measured at 19 feet in height and then angles at 45 degrees toward the proposed 
habitable structure from the front yard setback.  At the standard front yard setback and side yard 
setback, it is measured at 24 feet and angled at 45 degrees towards the proposed structure.  The 
imaginary plane is required to pass over the habitable area of the structure so that the habitable 
area of the structure does not encroach into the required imaginary plane.  The proposed Lot “B” 
structure encroaches into the Angled Building Envelope Plane at the side yard setback along the 
third floor.  This deviation results from the legal but substandard lot size and narrow configuration 
of Lot “B”, which reduces the building envelope and the ability to utilize the allowed gross floor area 
for the site.  The development pattern for corner lots throughout Pacific Beach for the RM-1-1 zone 
typically includes a unit in the front of the lot and a unit in the back, which is similar in appearance to 
this project.  The basic premise of this project is to provide two single family homes with a quality 
design and streetscape on two legal, yet substandard lots (Attachment 12).   

 
Street Façade Habitable Area:  For lots with a width of 50 feet or less, at least 40 percent of the 
length of the building facade on the ground floor is required to be enclosed as habitable area.  The 
project proposes the home on Lot “B” with less than 40 percent of habitable area enclosed on the 
ground floor, while the home on Lot “A” will have greater than 40 percent habitable area enclosed 
on the ground floor.  Collectively, the cumulative street facade habitable area enclosure total for the 
two homes will equate to 42 percent.  Although Lot “B” provides only 34 percent street façade 
habitable area, the carport located at the Fortuna Avenue side of the buildable footprint, provides 
façade articulation through the use of transparency.   The carport is required to provide two open 
sides to qualify as a carport.  This transparency provides variation and depth where a wall enclosing 
square footage for a habitable area would not. The proposed design with the carport and decks 
above provides for better massing, architecture, and active usable spaces. Additionally, the access to 
the carport will be from the alley so that front yard landscaping will be preserved. The proposed 



design is consistent with the surrounding Pacific Beach community for corner lots zoned RM-1-1 
(Attachment 13). 

Staff analyzed the deviations to determine consistency with the goals and recommendations of the 
General Plan, Pacific Beach Community Plan, and the purpose and intent of the RM-1-1 zone. The 
design contains multiple offsets including decks which result in residential outdoor space toward the 
front of the lot promoting interaction with the street consistent with the Community Plan. The 
proposed deviations will not adversely affect the aforementioned Plan, and is appropriate for the 
development in the neighborhood. The deviations are allowed through the granting of a Site 
Development Permit for projects utilizing the Affordable/In-Fill Housing and Sustainable Buildings 
Regulations from SDMC section 143.0915. 

Conclusion: 

With the exception of the deviations, the project meets all applicable regulations of the SDMC and 
staff finds the project consistent with the applicable land use plan, design guidelines, and 
development standards in effect for this site thus, staff recommends approval of the project. 

ALTERNATIVES: 

1. Approve Site Development Permit 1948542 and Coastal Development Permit No. 1948541, 
with modifications. 

2. Deny Site Development Permit 1948542 and Coastal Development Permit No. 1948541, if 
the finding required to approve the project cannot be affirmed. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Elyse W. Lowe 
Deputy Director 
Development Services Department 

Attachments: 

1. Project Location Map 
2. Aerial Photograph 
3. Zoning Map 
4. Community Plan Land Use Map 
5. Project Data Sheet 
($ . Draft Permit Resolution with Findings 
7. Draft Permit with Conditions 
8. Ownership Disclosure Statement 
9. Community Planning Group Recommendation 
10. Setback Deviation Illustration 
11 . FAR Deviation Illustration 
12. Angled Building Envelope Plane Deviation Illustration 
13. Street Fa<;ade Habitable Area Deviation Illustration 

http://docs.sandiego.gov/municode/MuniCodeChapter14/Ch14Art03Division09.pdf
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14. Project Renderings 
15. Project Plans 
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Project Location Map
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Attachment 2
Aerial Photograph of Site 
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Zoning Map 
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Attachment 4
Pacific Beach Land Use plan
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Attachment 5 
Project Data Sheet 

 

                   PROJECT DATA SHEET 
 
PROJECT NAME: Shasta Street Homes 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The demolition of one existing detached single family dwelling 

unit and associated detached garage and the construction of 
two single family dwelling units. 

 
COMMUNITY PLAN AREA: 

 
Pacific Beach 

 
DISCRETIONARY ACTIONS: 

 
Coastal Development Permit/Site Development Permit 

 
COMMUNITY PLAN LAND USE 
DESIGNATION: 

 
Multi-Family Residential 

 
ZONING INFORMATION: 

                              ZONE:   RM-1-1 

               HEIGHT LIMIT:   30 feet 
                          LOT SIZE:  5,003 square feet 
     FLOOR AREA RATIO:   0.75 
           FRONT SETBACK:  15 feet minimum/20 feet standard 
                SIDE SETBACK:   5 feet minimum/8 feet standard 
   STREETSIDE SETBACK:  10 feet 
               REAR SETBACK:   15 feet 

                          PARKING:   2 spaces per home 
 
                                                                                 
ADJACENT PROPERTIES: 

 
LAND USE DESIGNATION 
& ZONE 

 
EXISTING LAND USE 

 
                                   NORTH: 

 
Multi-Family Residential/ 

RM-1-1 

 
Multi and Single Family 
Developments 

 
                                   SOUTH: Multi-Family Residential/ 

RM-1-1 

 
Multi and Single Family 
Developments 

 
                                     EAST: 

 
Multi-Family Residential/ 

RM-1-1 

Multi and Single Family 
Developments 

 
                                     WEST: 

 
Multi-Family Residential/ 

RM-1-11 

 
Multi and Single Family 
Developments 

 
DEVIATIONS OR VARIANCES 
REQUESTED: 

 
Deviations to rear and front yard setbacks; angled building 
envelop plan; street façade habitable area; and floor area 
ration. 

 
COMMUNITY PLANNING 
GROUP RECOMMENDATION: 

 
On March 22, 20176 the Pacific Beach Planning Group voted 
11-3-0 to recommend approval of the project with the 
condition that alley lights be provided. 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 
RESOLUTION NO.     

SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 1948542 
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 1948541 

SHASTA STREET HOMES - PROJECT NO. 519558 
 
 
 

WHEREAS, SHASTA RESIDENTIAL PARTNERS, LLC, Owner/Permittee, filed an application with the City 
of San Diego for a permit to demolish an existing single family residential unit and construct two 
single family residential units (as described in and by reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and 
corresponding conditions of approval for the associated Permit Nos. 1948542 and 1948541), on 
portions of a 0.11-acre site; 
 
WHEREAS, the project site is located at 4003 Shasta Street in the RM-1-1 zone of the Pacific Beach 
Community Plan; 
 
WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as Lots 7 and 8 of block 7, San Diego, California 
according to Map No. 894; 
 
WHEREAS, on August 31, 2017, the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego considered Site 
Development Permit No. 1948542 and Coastal Development Permit No. 1948541 pursuant to the 
Land Development Code of the City of San Diego;  
 
WHEREAS, on June 29, 2017 the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the Development 
Services Department, made and issued an Environmental Determination that the project is exempt 
from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq.) 
under CEQA Guideline Section 15303 and there was no appeal of the Environmental Determination 
filed within the time period provided by San Diego Municipal Code Section 112.0520;  
 
BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego as follows: 
 
That the Planning Commission adopts the following written Findings, dated August 31, 2017. 
 
FINDINGS: 
 
A. Site Development Permit - Section 126.0504 
 

1.  Findings for all Site Development Permits  
 

a. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use 
plan. 

   
The Pacific Beach Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan 
designates the site for Multi-Family Residential with a maximum density of 14 
dwelling units per acre (du/ac). The RM-1-1 zone implements the designated use and 
density. The existing two legal, previously conforming lots allow the proposed 
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development of two residences (one for each legal lot) making the project consistent 
with the community plan     

 
The project site is located in Community Tree District 8 (Appendix D, Pacific Beach 
Community Plan). The project’s plan identify tree species, including the Chinese 
Evergreen Elm, that would be consistent with the District Tree listed in Appendix D.  
The incorporation of sustainable design features, including photovoltaic power 
generation, would help implement the sustainable development policies of the 
General Plan Conservation Element. 

 
The character of the neighborhood along Shasta Street and Fortuna Avenue is a 
mixture of building forms, masses, and articulation of multi and single family 
dwelling units.  The Urban Design Element of the General Plan encourages 
residential design with a perspective that recognizes "compatibility and continuity" 
with the surrounding neighborhood.   Architectural design should not be limited to 
the individual project and preservation of character and development sensitive to 
the existing neighborhood should guide the project design.  The proposed design, 
Spanish (Lot “A”) and Cape Code (Lot “B”) style homes will provide continuity by 
developing two, single family homes with character and design similar to other 
homes in the existing neighborhood. 

 
A goal of the Residential Element in the Pacific Beach Community Plan is to 
implement design standards for single and multi-family development to ensure that 
redeveloped properties reflect the scale and character of the neighborhood. The 
plan also contains a policy to maintain the residential scale of Pacific Beach.  The 
proposal for two single family residential dwelling units is consistent with the density 
described in the Pacific Beach Community Plan that occurs primarily along Shasta 
Street characterized by single family dwelling units and along Fortuna Avenue 
characterized by single- and multi-family dwelling units.  Therefore, the proposed 
development will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan. 

 
b. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, 

and welfare. 
 

The permit controlling the development contains specific conditions addressing 
project compliance with the City's codes, policies, regulations and other regional, 
state, and federal regulations to prevent detrimental impacts to the health, safety 
and general welfare of persons residing and/or working in the area.  

 
Conditions of approval require compliance with several operational constraints and 
development controls.  The safety checks and balances of the proposed project 
include the review of construction plans by professional staff to determine 
compliance with all regulations; inspection of construction to assure construction 
permits are implemented in accordance with the approved plans; and that final 
construction complies with the approved plans all of which will assure the continued 
health, safety and general welfare of persons residing or working in the area. The 
project features include the replacement of sidewalks, curbs, and gutters, 
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landscaping, and new City standard curb cut.   Therefore, the proposed project will 
not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare. 

 
c. The proposed development will comply with the applicable regulations of the 

Land Development Code, including any allowable deviations pursuant to the 
Land Development Code.  

 
The project consists of two, 25-foot by 100-foot lots (2,500 and 2,503 square feet 
each).  The project proposes to adjust the center lot line, which currently follows an 
east-west pattern and turn it 90-degrees so it travels north-south orientation 
(Attachment 11).  This will create two lots with areas of 2,892 square feet and 2,111 
square feet with dimensions of 58-feet by 50-feet (Lot “A”) and 41–feet by 50-feet (Lot 
“B”).  The lot line adjustment will help to maintain the current development pattern 
throughout Pacific Beach for corner lots zoned RM-1-1 and replicate a development 
which proposes a dwelling unit in the front and one in the rear of the 
site.  Additionally, the design will allow the existing driveway to be relocated six feet 
to the west and eliminate the requirement to construct a second driveway to access 
Lot “B” as Lot “B” will be accessed from the alley. 

 
Five deviations are being requested as outlined in the following table:  

 
Deviations 

Regulation Required Lot “A” Proposed Lot “B” Proposed 
Read Yard Setback 15 feet 4 feet 6 feet 

Front Yard Setback 
15 feet minimum 
20 feet Standard 

Conforms 10 feet 

FAR 0.75 0.66 0.88 

Angled Building 
Envelope Plane 

No Encroachment 
Allowed into Habitable 

Area 
Conforms 

Encroaches into 
Habitable Area 

Street Façade 
Habitable Area 

40 percent minimum 
required 

48 percent 34 percent 

 
 

Rear Yard and Front Yard Setbacks:   Subsequent to the recordation of a lot line 
adjustment the proposed house on Lot “A” will front Shasta Street and the rear yard 
will abut the side yard of Lot “B”, which viewed from Fortuna Avenue, will have the 
appearance of the side yard for Lot ”B”.  The proposed Lot “B” home fronts Fortuna 
Avenue and its rear yard abuts the side yard of the neighboring property to the 
north, which is consistent with the existing lot pattern in the neighborhood.  

 
Lot “B” requires a deviation from the front yard setback. The required setback is such 
that 50 percent of the structure may be placed at 15 feet and the remaining 50 
percent at 20 feet.  The proposed front yard setback of 10 feet maintains the street 
side yard setback along Fortuna Avenue which is typical of other residential units in 
the area and is consistent with the development patterns of RM-1-1 lots throughout 
Pacific Beach.   The Lot “B” front yard setback is a result of the lot line adjustment 
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requested to create two proposed single family dwelling units.  The rear and front 
yard setback deviation would not alter the character, neighborhood development 
patterns, or bulk and scale of the area. 

 
FAR Deviation:  The project proposes a re-allocation of the FAR to allow Lot “A” to 
observe a 0.66 FAR and Lot “B” to observe a 0.88 FAR for their respective lots where 
0.75 is the limit.  The cumulative development as proposed will not exceed the 
allowed 0.75 FAR and as such would be consistent with the existing development 
patterns and fabric of RM-1-1 development in the Pacific Beach community.    

 
The re-allocation would allow a compatible design with other homes in the area and 
provide better streetscape massing for the project site.  Lot “A” is a smaller two story 
building to be located on the front corner of the project while the home on Lot “B” 
would be taller with a three story mass at the rear of the site, which would be more 
consistent with the development pattern of the RM-1-1 zone throughout Pacific 
Beach.  Conditions Nos. 29 and 30 in the Coastal Development Permit/Site 
Development Permit will limit the square footage cap on future floor area expansion 
for Lot “A” so that the combined FAR will not exceed the 0.75 maximum limit.   
 
Angled Building Envelope Plane:   The Angled Building Envelope Plane is measured 
from the minimum and standard front yard setback in addition to the side yard 
setback.  In the RM-1-1 zone the plane is measured at 19 feet in height and then 
angles at 45 degrees toward the proposed habitable structure from the front yard 
setback.  At the standard front yard setback and side yard setback, it is measured at 
24 feet and angled at 45 degrees towards the proposed structure.  The imaginary 
plane is required to pass over the habitable area of the structure so that the 
habitable area of the structure does not encroach into the required imaginary 
plane.  The proposed Lot “B” structure encroaches into the Angled Building Envelope 
Plane at the side yard setback along the third floor.  This deviation results from the 
legal but substandard lot size and narrow configuration of Lot “B”, which reduces the 
building envelope and the ability to utilize the allowed gross floor area for the 
site.  The development pattern for corner lots throughout Pacific Beach for the RM-1-
1 zone typically includes a unit in the front of the lot and a unit in the back, which is 
similar in appearance to this project.  The basic premise of this project is to provide 
two single family homes with a quality design and streetscape on two legal, yet 
substandard lots.   
 
Street Façade Habitable Area:  For lots with a width of 50 feet or less, at least 40 
percent of the length of the building facade on the ground floor is required to be 
enclosed as habitable area.  The project proposes the home on Lot “B” with less than 
40 percent of habitable area enclosed on the ground floor, while the home on Lot “A” 
will have greater than 40 percent habitable area enclosed on the ground 
floor.  Collectively, the cumulative street facade habitable area enclosure total for the 
two homes will equate to 42 percent.  Although Lot “B” provides only 34 percent 
street façade habitable area, the carport located at the Fortuna Avenue side of the 
buildable footprint, provides façade articulation through the use of 
transparency.   The carport is required to provide two open sides to qualify as a 
carport.  This transparency provides variation and depth where a wall enclosing 
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square footage for a habitable area would not. The proposed design with the carport 
and decks above provides for better massing, architecture, and active usable spaces. 
Additionally, the access to the carport will be from the alley so that front yard 
landscaping will be preserved. The proposed design is consistent with the 
surrounding Pacific Beach community for corner lots zoned RM-1-1.   

 
Staff analyzed the deviations to determine consistency with the goals and 
recommendations of the General Plan, Pacific Beach Community Plan, and the 
purpose and intent of the RM-1-1 zone.  The design contains multiple offsets 
including decks which result in residential outdoor space toward the front of the lot 
promoting interaction with the street consistent with the Community Plan.  The 
proposed deviations will not adversely affect the aforementioned Plan, and is 
appropriate for the development in the neighborhood.  Therefore, the proposed 
development will comply with the applicable regulations of the Land Development 
Code, including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land Development Code. 

 
2. Supplemental Findings - Deviations for Affordable/In-Fill Housing Projects and 

Sustainable Buildings: 
 

a. The proposed development will materially assist in accomplishing the goal of 
providing affordable housing opportunities in economically balanced 
communities throughout the City, and/or the proposed development will 
materially assist in reducing impacts associated with fossil fuel energy use by 
utilizing alternative energy resources, self-generation and other renewable 
technologies (e.g. photovoltaic, wind, and/or fuel cells) to generate electricity 
needed by the building and its occupants. 

 
The proposed project qualifies for the Affordable Housing/Infill and Sustainable 
Expedite Program by generating at least 50 percent of its power from a solar 
photovoltaic system and providing additional energy efficiency.  The landscape 
design will incorporate native and pest resistant plants, rain sensor shut-off devices, 
and a high efficiency irrigation system with state of the art low precipitation rate 
sprinkler equipment.  Although the project is not providing affordable housing on-
site, it is required to pay the inclusionary affordable house fee pursuant to the 
Inclusionary Housing Ordinance.  Therefore, the proposed development will 
materially assist in accomplishing the goal of providing affordable housing 
opportunities in economically balanced communities throughout the City, and/or the 
proposed development will materially assist in reducing impacts associated with 
fossil fuel energy use by utilizing alternative energy resources, self-generation and 
other renewable technologies (e.g. photovoltaic, wind, and/or fuel cells) to generate 
electricity needed by the building and its occupants.  

 
b. The development will not be inconsistent with the purpose of the underlying 

zone. 
 

The project proposes the demolition of a single-family dwelling and a detached two 
car garage and the construction of two, single-family dwelling units.  The project is 
located within the Residential Multi-Unit (RM)-1-1 zone.  The RM-1-1 zone 
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accommodates developments with similar densities and is intended to establish 
development criteria that consolidates common development patterns with 
characteristics of single dwelling units.  The project conforms to the existing built 
environment which includes one and two story multi-family and single-family 
dwelling units along Shasta Avenue and Futuna Street.   The proposed project 
complies with the applicable regulations of the underlying RM-1-1 zone, such as but 
not limited to, vertical height limits, landscape requirements, open space 
requirements, storage requirements, parking and access requirements.  Therefore, 
the development will not be inconsistent with the purpose of the underlying zone. 

 
c. Any proposed deviations are appropriate for this location and will result in a 

more desirable project than would be achieved if designed in strict 
conformance with the development regulations of the applicable zone. 

 
Please see Site Development Permit Finding No. 1(c) above for fact supporting this 
finding.  For the reasons described in that finding, which are hereby incorporated 
into this finding by reference, any proposed deviations are appropriate for this 
location and will result in a more desirable project than would be achieved if 
designed in strict conformance with the development regulations of the applicable 
zone. 

 
B. Coastal Development Permit - Section 126.0708 
 

a. The proposed coastal development will not encroach upon any existing 
physical access way that is legally used by the public or any proposed public 
accessway identified in a Local Coastal Program land use plan; and the 
proposed coastal development will enhance and protect public views to and 
along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as specified in the Local Coastal 
Program land use plan. 

 
The proposed development is contained within the existing legal lot area, on private 
property, approximately a third of a mile from Mission Bay or 1.23 miles to the 
Pacific Ocean and thereby will not encroach upon any existing physical access way 
that is legally used by the public or any proposed public access way identified in the 
Local Coastal Program land use plan. The proposed project will not encroach upon 
any existing physical access way that is legally used by the public or any proposed 
public accessway identified in a Local Coastal Program land use plan. The proposed 
development conforms to the height and density requirements of the San Diego 
Municipal Code and the Pacific Beach Community Plan. The development does not 
impact any public views to or along the ocean and other scenic coastal areas as 
specified in the Local Costa/ Program Land Use Plan. 

 
b. The proposed coastal development will not adversely affect environmentally 

  sensitive lands. 
 

The site has been previously developed and is neither located on or near any 
sensitive biologic resources or environmentally sensitive lands, thus it does not 
contribute to any alteration or disturbance of these natural lands forms. The 
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proposed development will incorporate the use of sustainable design features and 
landscaping.  Therefore, the proposed coastal development will not adversely affect 
environmentally sensitive lands. 

 
c. The proposed coastal development is in conformity with the certified Local 

Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all regulations of the 
certified Implementation Program. 

 
Please see Site Development Permit Finding No. 1(c) above for facts supporting this 
finding.  For the reasons described in that finding, which are hereby incorporated 
into this finding by reference, the proposed coastal development is in conformity 
with the certified Local Coastal Program land use plan and complies with all 
regulations of the certified Implementation Program. 

 
d. For every Coastal Development Permit issued for any coastal development 

between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of 
water located within the Coastal Overlay Zone the coastal development is in 
conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of 
the California Coastal Act. 

  
The project site is not between the first public road and sea or the shoreline. It is 
directly east of the first public road (Mission Boulevard).  Therefore, the proposed 
development does not have to comply with the public access and recreation policies 
of the Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings hereinbefore adopted by the Planning 
Commission, Site Development Permit No. 1961246 and Coastal Development Permit No. 1961242 
are hereby GRANTED by the Planning Commission to the referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, 
exhibits, terms and conditions as set forth in Permit Nos. 1961246 and 1961242, a copy of which is 
attached hereto and made a part hereof. 
 
 
 
 
                                                                           
William Zounes 
Development Project Manager  
Development Services 
 
Adopted on:  August 31, 2017 
IO#: 24007086 
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PROJECT MANAGEMENT 

PERMIT CLERK 
MAIL STATION 501 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 24007067 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE 
 

Site Development Permit No. 1948542 
Coastal Development Permit No.  1948541 

SHASTA STREET HOMES - PROJECT NO. 519558 
Planning Commission 

 
This Site Development Permit and Coastal Development Permit is granted by the Planning 
Commission of the City of San Diego to SHASTA RESIDENTIAL PARTNERS, LLC, Owner/Permittee, 
pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code [SDMC] sections 126.0708 and 143.0920. The 0.11-acre site is 
located at 4003 Shasta Street in the RM-1-1 zone of the Pacific Beach Community Plan area. The 
project site is legally described as: Lots 7 and 8 of block 7, San Diego, California according to Map  
No. 894; 
 

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to 
Owner/Permittee to demolish a single family dwelling unit and detached garage for the construction 
to two single family dwelling units described and identified by size, dimension, quantity, type, and 
location on the approved exhibits [Exhibit "A"] dated August 31, 2017, on file in the Development 
Services Department. 

 
The project shall include: 
 

a. Demolition of an existing single family dwelling unit and detached garage; 
 

b. Construction of one, 1,674 square-foot, two-story single family dwelling unit containing 
584 square feet of deck area and the construction of a 1,852 square-foot, three-story, 
single family dwelling unit containing 466 square feet of deck area; 

 
b. Deviations: 

 
i.  Rear Yard Setback deviation for Lot “A” of four feet where 15 feet is required; 
ii.  Rear Yard Setback deviation for Lot “B” of six feet where 15 feet is required; 
iii. Front Yard Setback for deviation for Lot “B” of 10 feet where a 15-foot minimum and 20-

foot standard are required; 
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iv. Floor Area Ration (FAR) deviation where Lot “A” is below the maximum allowed (0.66) 
and l Lot “B” is over the maximum allowed (0.88) but the combined FAR of both lots 
meet the FAR Requirements where the maximum FAR is 0.75; 

v. Street Façade Habitable Area deviation where Lot “A” is above the 40-percent minimum 
required and Lot “B” is below the 40-percent minimum required  however; the 
combined lots meet the Street Façade Habitable Area requirement; 

vi. Deviation for Lot “B” to allow the structure to encroach into the 45-degree Angled 
Building Envelope Plane along the west side setback. 

 
c. Landscaping (planting, irrigation and landscape related improvements);  

 
d. Off-street parking;  

 
e. A roof-mounted photovoltaic system on each of the proposed homes, consisting of solar 

panels sufficient to generate at least 50 percent of the project’s projected energy 
consumption in accordance with Council Policy 900-14; and  

 
f. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services 

Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in 
accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality Act 
[CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning regulations, 
conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the SDMC.  

 
g. Alley security lights. 

 
STANDARD REQUIREMENTS: 
 
1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights of 
appeal have expired.  If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6, Division 1 
of the SDMC within the 36 month period, this permit shall be void unless an Extension of Time has 
been granted.  Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC requirements and applicable 
guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the appropriate decision maker. This 
permit must be utilized by September 14, 2020. 
 
2. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement 
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on 
the premises until: 
 

a. The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services 
Department; and 

 
b. The Permit is recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder. 

 
3. While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and 
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the 
appropriate City decision maker. 
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4. This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and 
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and 
any successor(s) in interest. 
 
5. The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other 
applicable governmental agency. 
 
6. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee for 
this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies including, but 
not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments thereto (16 U.S.C. § 
1531 et seq.). 
 
7. The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits.  The Owner/Permittee is 
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements 
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and State 
and Federal disability access laws.  
 
8. Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.”  Changes, modifications, or 
alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate application(s) or 
amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.  
 
9. All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined 
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit.  The Permit holder is required 
to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are granted by 
this Permit.  
 
If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Owner/Permittee of this Permit, is found 
or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this 
Permit shall be void.  However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying 
applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s) 
back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to 
whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in 
the absence of the "invalid" condition(s).  Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the 
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed 
permit and the condition(s) contained therein. 
 
10. The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, 
and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs, 
including attorney’s fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the 
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge, 
or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision.  The City will 
promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to 
cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, 
indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees.  The City may elect to 
conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in 
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defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, Owner/Permittee 
shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees and 
costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation 
issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions, 
including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the 
Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is 
approved by Owner/Permittee.  
 
CLIMATE ACTION PLAN REQUIREMENTS:  
 
11. Owner/Permittee shall comply with the Climate Action Plan (CAP) Consistency Checklist 
stamped as Exhibit "A." Prior to issuance of any construction permit, all CAP strategies shall be noted 
within the first three (3) sheets of the construction plans under the heading “Climate Action Plan 
Requirements” and shall be enforced and implemented to the satisfaction of the Development 
Services Department. 
 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING REQUIREMENTS:  
 
12. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall comply with the 
affordable housing requirements of the City’s Inclusionary Affordable Housing Regulations (SDMC 
§ 142.1301 et seq.). 
 
ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS: 
 
13. The project proposes to export 110 cubic yards of material from the project site. All excavated 
material listed to be exported, shall be exported to a legal disposal site in accordance with the 
Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction (the "Green Book"), 2015 edition and Regional 
Supplement Amendments adopted by Regional Standards Committee. 
 
14. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit and 
bond, the closure of the non-utilized driveway and replace with current City Standard, curb, gutter 
and sidewalk, to match existing scoring pattern, adjacent to the site on Fortuna Avenue, satisfactory 
to the City Engineer. 

 
15. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit and 
bond, the construction of a new current City Standard 12 foot wide driveway, adjacent to the site on 
Fortuna  Avenue, satisfactory to the City Engineer. 

 
16. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit and 
bond, to reconstruct the existing uneven sidewalk with a new current City Standard sidewalk, 
adjacent to the site on Shasta Street, satisfactory to the City Engineer. 

 
17. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall obtain an 
Encroachment Maintenance Removal Agreement, from the City Engineer, for the private walkway in 
the Shasta Street's right-of-way. 
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18. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall incorporate any 
construction Best Management Practices necessary to comply with Chapter 14, Article 2, Division 1 
(Grading Regulations) of the SDMC, into the construction plans or specifications. 

 
19. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit the Owner/Permittee shall submit a Water 
Pollution Control Plan (WPCP). The WPCP shall be prepared in accordance with the guidelines in  
Part 2 Construction BMP Standards Chapter 4 of the City's Storm Water Standards. 
 
LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS: 
 
20. Prior to issuance of any engineering permits for grading, the Owner/Permittee shall submit 
complete construction documents for the revegetation and hydro-seeding of all disturbed land in 
accordance with the City of San Diego Landscape Standards, Storm water Design Manual, and to the 
satisfaction of the Development Services Department. All plans shall be in substantial conformance 
to this permit (including Environmental conditions) and Exhibit “A,” on file in the Development 
Services Department. 

 
21. Prior to issuance of any engineering permits for right-of-way improvements, the 
Owner/Permittee shall submit complete landscape construction documents for right-of-way 
improvements to the Development Services Department for approval. Improvement plans shall 
show, label, and dimension a 40-square foot area around each tree which is unencumbered by 
utilities. Driveways, utilities, drains, water and sewer laterals shall be designed so as not to prohibit 
the placement of street trees. 

 
22. In the event that a foundation only permit is requested by the Owner/Permittee, a site plan or 
staking layout plan, shall be submitted to the Development Services Department identifying all 
landscape areas consistent with Exhibit “A,” Landscape Development Plan, on file in the 
Development Services Department. These landscape areas shall be clearly identified with a distinct 
symbol, noted with dimensions, and labeled as “landscaping area.” 

 
23. Prior to issuance of any construction permits for structures (including shell), the 
Owner/Permittee shall submit complete landscape and irrigation construction documents, which are 
consistent with the Landscape Standards, to the Development Services Department for approval. 
The construction documents shall be in substantial conformance with Exhibit “A,” Landscape 
Development Plan, on file in the Development Services Department. Construction plans shall 
provide a 40 square-foot area around each tree that is unencumbered by hardscape and utilities 
unless otherwise approved per §142.0403(b)5. 

 
24. The Owner/Permittee shall be responsible for the maintenance of all landscape improvements 
shown on the approved plans, including in the right-of-way, unless long-term maintenance of said 
landscaping will be the responsibility of a Landscape Maintenance District or other approved entity. 
All required landscape shall be maintained consistent with the Landscape Standards in a disease, 
weed, and litter free condition at all times. Severe pruning or "topping" of trees is not permitted. 

 
25. If any required landscape (including existing or new plantings, hardscape, landscape features, 
etc.) indicated on the approved construction documents is damaged or removed during demolition 
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or construction, the Owner/Permittee shall repair and/or replace in kind and equivalent size per the 
approved documents to the satisfaction of the Development Services Department within 30 days of 
damage or Final Inspection. 
 
PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS: 

 
26. Owner/Permittee shall maintain a minimum of four off-street parking spaces on the project 
site at all times in the approximate locations shown on the approved Exhibit “A.”  Parking spaces 
shall comply at all times with the SDMC and shall not be converted for any other use unless 
otherwise authorized by the appropriate City decision maker in accordance with the SDMC. 

 
27. A topographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is 
determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under 
construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone.  The cost of any 
such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee. 
 
28. Prior to the issuance of building permits, construction documents shall fully illustrate the 
incorporation of a roof-mounted photovoltaic system on each of the proposed homes, consisting of 
solar panels sufficient to generate at least 50 percent of the project’s projected energy consumption, 
in accordance with Council Policy 900-14. 

 
29. The gross floor area for Lot “A” (1760 Fortuna Avenue) shall not exceed 1,900.25 square feet. 

 
30. The gross floor area for Lot “B” (4003 Shasta Street), at no time can the gross floor area exceed 
1,852 square feet. 

 
31. Carports for both Lot “A” and Lot “B” must be maintained as an open carport with at least two 
elevations 40 percent open and shall not be enclosed parking. 
 
32. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, a Lot Line Adjustment Parcel Map shall be recorded 
in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder. 

 
33. Prior to the recordation of the Parcel Map, taxes must be paid or bonded for the property 
pursuant to Section 66492 of the Subdivision Map Act.  A current original tax certificate, recorded in 
the Office of the San Diego County Recorder must be provided to satisfy this condition. 
 
TRANSPORTATION REQUIREMENTS  
 
34. The automobile, motorcycle and bicycle parking spaces must be constructed in accordance 
with the requirements of the San Diego Municipal Code. All on-site parking stalls and aisle widths 
shall be in compliance with requirements of the City's Land Development Code and shall not be 
converted and/or utilized for any other purpose, unless otherwise authorized in writing authorized 
by the appropriate City decision maker in accordance with the SDMC. 
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35. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall dedicate, and assure 
by permit and bond, the improvement of an additional 2.5 feet of the adjacent alley, satisfactory to 
the City Engineer. 

 
36. The Owner/Permitte, shall provide and maintain a 10 foot x 10 foot visibility triangle area along 
the property line at the intersection of Fortuna Street and the alley. No obstruction higher than 36 
inches shall be located within the visibility triangle area. 

 
37. The Owner/Permitte, shall provide and maintain a 25 foot x 25 foot visibility triangle area along 
the property line at the intersection of Fortuna Street and Shasta Street. No obstruction higher than 
36 inches shall be located within visibility triangle area. 
 
PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS:   

38. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall apply for a plumbing 
permit for the installation of appropriate private back flow prevention device(BFPD), on each water 
service (domestic, fire and irrigation), in a manner satisfactory to the Public Utilities Director and the 
City Engineer. BFPD’s shall be located above ground on private property, in line with the service and 
immediately adjacent to the right-of-way.  The Public Utilities Department will not permit the 
required BFPDs to be located below grade or within the structure. 

 
39. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit and 
bond, the design and construction of all public water and sewer facilities are to be in accordance 
with established criteria in the most current City of San Diego Water and Sewer Design Guides. 

 
40. All public water and sewer facilities are to be in accordance with the established criteria in the 
most current City of San Diego Water and Sewer Design Guides.   

 
41. All proposed private water and sewer facilities located within a single lot are to be designed to 
meet the requirements of the California Uniform Plumbing Code and will be reviewed as part of the 
building permit plan check. 

 
42. No trees or shrubs exceeding three feet in height at maturity shall be installed within ten feet 
of any sewer facilities and five feet of any water facilities. 

 
43. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit and 
bond, to cap (abandon) at the property line any existing unused sewer lateral. 

 
44. Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Owner/Permittee shall assure, by permit and 
bond, to remove (kill) at the main any existing unused water service. 

 
45. The required back flow prevention device for Lot “B,” shall be located within 10 feet from 
required water service in Lot “A.” 

 
46. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall record an 
adequate private water easement on Lot “A” to serve Lot “B.” 



  ATTACHMENT 7 
Draft Permit with Conditions 

 

 
Page 8 of 9 

 
47. Prior to the issuance of any construction permit, the Owner/Permittee shall record an 
adequate private sewer easement on Lot “B” to serve Lot “A.” 
 
INFORMATION ONLY: 
 

• The issuance of this discretionary permit alone does not allow the immediate commencement 
or continued operation of the proposed use on site. Any operation allowed by this 
discretionary permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this permit 
are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received final 
inspection. 
 

• Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as 
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the 
approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to 
California Government Code section 66020. 

 
• This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit issuance. 

 
APPROVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego on August 31, 2017. 
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Permit Type/PTS Approval No.: CDP NO. 1948541/SDP No. 1948541  
Date of Approval: August 31, 2017 

 
 
AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT  
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
William Zounes 
Development Project Manager 
 
 
NOTE:  Notary acknowledgment 
must be attached per Civil Code 
section 1189 et seq. 
 
 
The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of 
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder. 
 
 
Shasta Residential Partners, LLC     Shasta Residential Partners, LLC 
Owner/Permittee       Owner/Permittee 
 
 
By _________________________________     By _________________________________ 
 Joel Berman        Leland Pakusch 
 
 
 
 
Shasta Residential Partners, LLC    Shasta Residential Partners, LLC 
Owner/Permittee      Owner/Permittee 
 
 
 
By _________________________________    By _________________________________ 
 Michael Richmond      Jason Costanza 
        
        
 
 
NOTE:  Notary acknowledgments 
must be attached per Civil Code 
section 1189 et seq. 
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! Neighborhood Development Permit ! Site Development Permit ! Planned Development Permit r Conditional Use Permit 
! Variance ! Tentative Map ! Vesting Tentative Map ! Map Waiver ! Land Use Plan Amendment • ! Other---------
------· - -------·---------- Project No. For City Use Only Project Title 

4003 Shasta Street Homes 
-----:--c---------·-··---.. ·-------------·«·----·-------------------
Project Address: 

4003 Shasta Street, San Diego, CA 92 l 09 
---·----·-·------· 
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who have an interest in the property, recorded or otherwise, and state the type of property interest (e.g., tenants who will benefit from the permit, all 
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,from the Assistant Executive Director of the San Diego Redevelopment Agency shall be required for all project parcels for which a Disposition and 
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the Project Manager at least thirty days prior to any public hearing on the subject property. Failure to provide accurate and current ownership 
information could result in a delay in the hearing process. 

: 
Additional pages attached IX Yes I No 

Name of lna1v1dual (type or pnnt): 

I Owner r Tenant/Lessee I Redevelopment Agency 
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Fax No: 
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J Owner J Tenant/Lessee 

-srreet Address: ... 

Phone- N"""o-:------·-----

I Redevelopment Agency 

Fax No: 

-Signature : ---ua=te~:----·-----

Name of Individual (type or print): 

J Owner I Tenant/Lessee J Redevelopment Agency 

Street-Address: 

City/State/Zip: 

Fax No: 

Signature: Date: 

I 
I 

------------·-.. ··-·---·---·· .. -----~ 

Printed on recycled paper. Visit our web site at www~i™ov/wvajppment-services 
_____ .. _______ .. ___ u_p_o_n request, this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disab_il_iti_e_s_. --·------ -

DS-318 (5-05) 



Attachment 8 
Ownership Disclosure Statement 

Page 2 of 2
DocuSign Envelope ID: B0390D57-8605-42A9-B8f:. ,6461657013 

Project Title: Project No. (For City Use Only) 

4003 Shasta Street Hornes 

Part II - To be completed when property is held by a corporation or partnership 

Legal Status (please check): 

I Corporation [x Limited Liability -or- I General) What State? ___ Corporate Identification No.-------

1 Partnership 

By signing th~Qwnership Di~lo.sY.rn.Srnte_rn~ the owner(s) acknowledge that qQgpplication for a Qerrnit, map or other matter, 
asJde..o-liflfill_?R.9Ve will p_eJile.g _ _wi th the City of $.an Diego on the sLJ.bJe.ct_property with the intent tcue.cord an encum!:mm.c;;.e_against 
1he property .. Please list below the names. titles and addresses of all persons who have an interest in the property, recorded or 
otherwise, and state the type of property interest (e.g., tenants who will benefit from the permit. all corporate officers. and all partners 
in a partnership who own the property). A signature is reg_uired of at least one of th~ corporate officers_gLPartners who own th.e. 
Q!:.QQfilit. Attach additional pages if needed. Note: The applicant is responsible for notifying the Project Manager of any changes in 
ownership during the time the application is being processed or considered . Changes in ownership are to be given to the Project 
Manager at least th irty days prior to any public hearing on the subject property. Failure to provide accurate and current ownership 
information could result in a delay in the hearing process. Additional pages attached I Yes I No 

Corporate/Partnership Name (type or print): 
Shasta Residential Partners, LLC 

IX Owner I Tenant/Lessee 

Street Address: 
ISi-iS ttoJ•\ C(rc\c.. 'SoYt~ !i. \~~ 

1,.;rcy1::itate/L1p; 
San Diego, CA ~l..1_<>8 

l51ioiieN"o: ·-----F-a-x·'No: 

(619)231-9905 (858)750-3471 
Narri-eOt Corporate Officer/Partner (type or print): -···--

Joel Berman -- ···-····--------· 
Title (type or print): L 
______ (Y)t;l'\q3e..- J JN'le WJ~,,. 

Signa~ .. - ~ Date: ?i!:::=:::[ L...... 10/l l i2016 ' 

Corporate/Partnership Name (type or print): 

[X Owner I Tenant/Lessee 

Street Address: 

l5.45 . .HQ.t.e]_( j _c.J ce South #:J.45 SD CA -~2 . ..ccl c.c.O.c..8 __ _ 
City/State/Zip: 

Phone No: 

Signature ; 

I Owner I Tenant/Lessee 

Street Add·r-e-ss_: __ ·-------------·-··---

City/State/Zip: 

Phone No: Fax No: 

·Name of Corporate Officer/F'artner·(type or pnn 

Corporate/Partnership Name (type or print): 

rx Owner 

Street Address: 

I Tenant/Lessee 

1545 Hote.l ci rel e south #145 SD CA 92108 
City/State/Zip: 

Phone No: Fax No: 

Naomhitrab;~itS1!llricer/Partner (type or print): 

---- Leland Pak11scb 
Title (type or print): / b 

manager mem er 

Date: 
10/ 26/2016 

--------·-----· 
f* Owner I Tenant/Lessee 

Street Address: · 

1 ~ -0,t PJ Ci r l ce s .. #145-SD .. .CA ... 9.2108, ___ _ 
-Cify/Siate?Z1p: 

l5FiciiieN6: . Fax No: 

Na_rascff~tlarftfHcer/Partner·(type or print): 
__________ __..J.ua ..... s,...,oo Costanza 

Title (type or print): manager/ member s"C~ -rrru, 

Corpora'Ufl?MHRi%f;1p Name (type or print): 

I Owner 

Street Address: 

C;ty/State/Zip: 

I Tenant/Lessee 

10 /26/2016 

Phone No: ····-F··-a_x_N_o_: ---·--------

Name of Corporate Officer/Partner (type or print): 

·----.. ·--- ---·-·- -------- ----
Title (type or print): Title (type or print): 

Signature : 
-----------·----·---------
Signature : Date: bate: 



Pacific Beach Planning Group 
www.pbplanning.org 
Pacific Beach Taylor Library 
4275 Cass Street, San Diego, CA 92109 
Wednesday, March 22, 2017: 6:30-8:30 pm 
Minutes 
__________________________________________________________________

____ 
PBPG Election: 4:30-6:30 pm 

Item 1 - 6:30 Call to Order, Quorum: Karl Rand, Marcia Nordstrom, Henish Pulickal, Brian 
Curry, Mike Beltran, Joe Wilding, Tony Franco, Peter Lee, Mike Miller, Paula Ferraco, Debbie 
Conca. Eve Anderson, Jason Legros, Ben Ryan, Baylor Triplett 

Item 2 Consent Agenda Items 
Approve Mission Bay Dredging Project – Approved unaimously. 

Item 3 Current Agenda - Modifications and Approval -Change order of projects: Shasta, 
Mission, Beryl, Wilbur. Henish 1st motion, 2nd Debbie.  11-0-0 

Item 4 February 22, 2017 Minutes - Modifications and Approval 
1st: Joe wilding, 2nd: Ben Ryan. 10-0-1 (Paula abstained) 

Item 5 – 6:45 Non-Agenda Public Comments (2 minutes maximum per speaker) 
Issues not on Agenda and within the jurisdiction of Pacific Beach Planning Group. 

1) Shasta Street Homes. CDP 519558.
Demo existing single family and construct two detached homes on two legal lots.
Subcommittee recommends motion to approve.
3 deviations for set-back issues.  Will generate 50% of energy from photovoltaic.  Chargers for
electric cars.  Many other features.  Not LEED certifying.
Kristen Victor: wants more affordable housing.  Wants space for teachers and firemen.
Peter Lee: LEED certification means paying money for a plaque on a wall.
Motion to approve with alley lights. Mike Miller 1st  2nd: Deb Conca. 11-3 (Jim Morrison –
neighbors against it, Joe Wilding – too much traffic, Deb Conca – too much density)

Attachment 9 
Community Planning Group Recommendation



Original Lot Line 
configuration

Proposed 
Lot Line

Center Lot line adjusted 90 
degrees from an east-west 
orientation to a north-
south orientation
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Lot “A” Rear Yard 
Setback 
Deviation

Lot “B” Rear 
Yard 
Setback 
Deviation

Lot “B” Front 
Yard setback

Deviation

A
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ent 10
Setback D

eviation Illustration



Lot “A” 0.66 
Maximum FAR

Lot “B” 0.88 
Maximum 

FAR

Floor Area Ratio (FAR) Reallocation Illustration:

FAR = 0.75 Maximum
Collective Lot Area = 5,003 square feet (sf)

Maximum Gross Floor Area (GFA) for entire site 
(collectively) = 3,752 sf (0.75 X 5,003 = 3,752 sf)

Proposed Habitable GFA:
Lot “A” = 1,674 sf 
Lot “B” = 1,852 sf  
Total:       3,526 sf

3,752 – 3,526 = 226 sf of additional GFA allowed for Lot “A” 
to meet 0.66 FAR allowance.  
Lot “B” FAR of 0.88 cannot expand GFA.
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Attachment 15 
Project Plans 
Page 2 of 12

ilCIICJ>llltf_M_.,..._.,_lftlllfll'ION_ON ___ M!w,'Olf'-~-----OM,-IN-lllifflON----.---INGOIW-....U.IDrllil!-.-MW.--.OII--.-YOIIWY,INWOIIII-WWIIOIIIIIIIIONftl-.,-,OII--------...OII--M!NJ. ____ Olf' ______ 91'_LHl_,ML~W-----------·----fll'W....U.llil!__,.._..,_,.,._,o __ 

SPEC.IAL INSPEC.TIONS: 

I. THE C>E:SICS.NER. MUST PROVIDE: A c.oMPLl:TE: AND 
C.OMFR.E:Hl:NSIVI: LISTINS IC>E:NTIPl'INS IN ONE LOCATION ON THE 
PLANS ALL l'IOR.K R.E:GUIR.INS SPE:c.lAL INSPE:c.TION. THE: LIST 
MJST BE: PR.OJE:c.T SPE:c.lFIC. AND MUST CONFORM TO THE 
R.E:GlUIR.E:Ml:NTS SPE:c.lFIE:C> IN BUILDINS NEl"ISLE:TT"E:R. C>S-51 I. 51:1: 
s=TUR.AL C>R.All'IINcs.S FOR SUMMARY" LIST. 

:2. Tl'IO (:2) PR.OPE:R.L. '!'" C.OMPLE:TE:C> AND SICS.NED COPIES OF THE 
SPE:c.lAL INSPE:c.TION INS=TIONS MUST BE: SUBMITTED AT THE 
PE:R.MIT SE:R.Vlc.E:S DIVISION PRIOR TO ISSUANc.E: OF THE PER.MIT. 

S. "A C.E:R.TIFIC.ATE: OF SATISFACTORY" C.OMPLE:TION OF l'IOR.K 
R.E:GlUIR.INS SPE:c.lAL INSPE:c.TION MUST BE: c.oMPLE:TE:C> AND 
SUBMITTED TO THE FIELD INSPE:c.TION DIVISION." 

4. "AN APPLICATION FOR OFF-SITE: FABFI.IC.ATION MUST BE: 
SUBMITTED TO THE FIELD INSPE:c.TION DIVISION FOR APPROVAL 
PRIOR TO FABFI.IC.ATION." 

5. "A C.E:R.TIFIC.A TE: OF c.oMPLIANc.E: FOR OFF-SITE: 
FABFI.IC.ATION MUST BE: C.OMPLl:TE:C> AND SUBMITTED TO THE 
FIELD INSPE:c.TION DIVISION PRIOR TO E:R.E:C.TION OF 
PR.E:FABFI.IC.ATE:C> COMPONENTS." 

SYMBOLS 

A 1.5 
l SHEET NUMBER 

CA TE:50R.'1'" NUMBER 

DISCIPLINE LETTER 

NOR.TH AR.~l'I 

ELEVATION MAR.KS 

$ l"T'-6" 
F.F. 

X' • F.F. ;-
BUILD1N5 SECTION MARKS 

5H8:T NUMBER 

l'IALL SECTION MAR.KS 

SHEET l"-JMBE:R 

DETAIL C>E:515NATION 

.x 

DETAIL TAR.CSE:TS 

r--i;HE:E:T l"-JMBE:R 

DETAIL DE:515NATION 

PLAN BLOl'I-IJP DETAILS 

r--i;HE:E:T NUMBER 

DETAIL DE:515NATION 

DOOR SYMBOL 

DOOR SCHEDULE: 
R.E:FERE:NCE: l"-JMBE:R 

X 

l'IINC>Ol'I SYMBOL 

l'IINC>Ol'I SCHEDULE: 
R.E:FERE:NCE: l"-JMBE:R 

X 

BATT INSULATION 

PLAN NOTE: TAR.51:T 

,,---NOTE: NUMBER 

CENTER LINE 

ELEVATION TAR.5E:TS 

5H8:T NUMBER 

DETAIL DE:515NATION 

INTERIOR. ELEVATION TAR.5E:TS 

DETAIL DE:515NATION 

5H8:T NUMBER 

ORIENTATION 
(SHOl'IN SHADED) 

ABBREVIATIONS 

Ac.OUS. Ac.OUSTIC.AL MATL. 
A.C..T. Ac.OUSTIC.AL CE:ILINS TILE MAX. 
AD.J. AD..USTABLE:. MECH. 
A.F.F. AT FINISHE:C> FLOOR ME:MB. 
A55. A55R.E:5ATE: ME:.ZZ. 
ALUM. ALUMINUM MFR. 
ALT. AL TE:R.NATE: MIN. 
A.P. Ac.c.E:55 PANEL MISC.. 
APPROX. APPR.OXIMA TE: M.O. 
AR.c.H. AR.c.HITE:c. TUR.AL MOV. 
ASPH. ASPHALT MTC>. 
ASST. ASSISTANT MTL. 
AIJTO. AIJTOMATIC. MJL. 

BC>. BOARD N. 
BLD5. BUILDINS N.I.C.. 
BOT. BOTTOM NO. 
B.U.R.. BUILT UP R.OOFINS HOM. 

N.T.5. 
C.AB. CABINET 
C.IR.c.. C.IR.c.ULATION OA. 
C.l.. C.E:NTE:R. LINE o.c.. 
C.LR. C.LE:AR. OD. 
C.L5. C.E:ILINS O.FD. 
C.LO. C.LOSE:T OFF. 
C..M.U. C.ONCR.E:TE: MASONRY" UNIT OH. 
C.OL. COLUMN OPN5. 
C.ONC. C.ONc.R.E:TE: OPP. 
C.ONF. C.ONFE:R.E:NCE: 
C.ONN. CONNECTION PAV. 
C.ONSTR.. c.ONS=TION P.C.. 
C.ONT. C.ONTINUOUS PL. 
C.ONTR.. C.ONTR.Ac.TOR Pl.AM. 
C.OORD. COORDINATE: PLAS. 
C.OR.R.. C.OR.R.IC>OR. PLB5. 
C.PT. CAR.PET PLll'IC>. 
C...J. CONTROL .JOINT PNT. 
C..T. C.E:RAMIC. TILE PNL. 
C.TR.. C.E:NTE:R. POL. 
C.Jl'l C.OLC> l'IA TER PR.OP. 

P.5.F. 
DBL. DOUBLE: P.5.1. 
DEMO. DEMOLITION PTC>. 
DEPT. DEPARTMENT PTN. 
DIA. DIAMETER. PT. 
DIA5. DIACSONAL 
DIFF. DIFFUSER. Gm'". 
DIM. DIMENSION 
DIV. DIVISION R.. 
DN. C>Ol'IN R.E:c.E:P. 
C>.P. DAMPPR.OOFINS R.E:INF. 
DR. DOOR R..0.1/11. 
DTL. DETAIL RAD. 

R..B. 
E:. EAST R..C..P. 
E:A. E:Ac.H RD. 
EL. ELEVATION REC.. 
E:LAS. ELASTOMER.IC. REF. 
E:LE:c.. E:LE:c.TR.IC.AL R.E:FR.. 
ELEV. ELEV ATOR R.E:INF. 
E:ME:R.. E:ME:R.5E:Nc..,.. R.E:GID. 
E:Nc.L. E:Nc.LOSUR.E: R.E:SL. 
E:Ncs.R.. E:NCSINEE:R. REV. 
ENT. ENTRANCE: R.F6. 
E: . .J. EXPANSION .JOINT RM. 
E:. PNL. E:LE:c.TR.IC.AL PANEL R..O. 
E:G. E:GUAL 
E:GUIP. E:GUIPMl:NT 5. 
E:.1/11.C.. E:LE:c.TRIC. l'IATE:R. COOLER SAN. 
E:XH. EXHAUST 5CHE:D. 
E:XST. E:XISTINS SE:C.T. 
EXP. EXPANSION SE:aR 
EXT. EXTERIOR. 5.F. 

SHR.. 
FD. FLOOR DRAIN SHT. 
FDN. FOUNDATION SIM. 
F .E:. FIRE: E:XTINSUISHE:R. SL. 
F.F. FINISH FLOOR 5.P. 
F.H.C. FIRE: HOSE: CABINET SPEC.. 
FIN. FINISH SPKR.. 
FL. FLOOR SGl. 
FLEX. FLEXIBLE: 5.ST. 
FLOUR. FLUOR.E:5CENT STA. 
FT. FOOT STD. 
FR.UN. FURNITURE: STL. 
FURR. FURR.INS STOR. 
FUT. FUTURE: s=. 

SUSP. 
CSA. 5AU6E: SY"M. 
CS.ALV. CS.ALVANIZE:D 
CSE:N. 5E:NE:R.AL T. 
CSL. 5LAS5 T.O. 
5ND. 5R.OUNC> T.$B. 
CSR. 5R.AC>E: T.$6. 
6'1'"P. BC>. 6'1'"PSUM BOARD TEL. 

TEMP. 
H.C.. HARD c.oR.E: TER. 
HC>ll'IC>. HARDl'IAR.E: THK. 
H.M. HOLLOl'I METAL TLT. 
HOR.Z. HOR.IZONT AL TOPO. 
HR. HOUR T.V. 
HT. HE:15HT TY"P. 
HT5. HE:ATINS 
H.V.A.C.. HE:ATINS, VENTILATION UNEXC. 
HJl'l HOT l'IATE:R. UNF. 

U.N.O. 
IN. INc.H(E:SJ UTL. 
!Ne.AND. INc.ANC>E:SC.E:NT 
INCL. INc.LUC>E:C> VAC. 
INSUL. INSULATED V.C..T. 
INT. INTERIOR. VENT. 
INTE:R.M. INTE:R.ME:DIATE: VERT. 

VEST. 
.JAN. .JANITOR V.I.F • 
..IT. .JOINT VOL . 

V.T. 
KIT. KITCHEN 

11'1. 
LAM. LAMINATE: l'l.c.. 
LAUN. LAUNDRY" l'IC>. 
LAV. LAVATORY" 11'1.F. 
LB[SJ POUNDS 11'1.H. 
L.F. LINEAR FOOT l'IIN. 
LT. Ll5HT 11'1.M. 

l"ITP6. 
MACH. MACHINE l'IT. 
MAINT. MAINTENANCE: 11'1.1/11.F. 
MAS. MASONRY" 

Y"C>. 

MATERIAL 
MAXIMUM 
MECHANICAL 
MEMBRANE 
MEZZANINE 
MAl«JFAC~R. 
MINIMUM 
MISC.E:LLANEOUS 
MASONRY" OPE:NINS 
MOVABLE: 
MOUNTED 
METAL 
MJLLION 

NOR.TH 
NOT IN c.ONTR.Ac.T 
NUMBER 
NOMINAL 
NOT TO SC.ALE 

OVER.ALL 
ON CENTER 
OUTSIDE: DIAMETER. 
OVl:R.FLOl'I DRAIN 
OFFICE: 
OVER.HEAD 
OPE:NINS 
OPPOSITE: 

PAVINS 
PRE-CAST 
PLATE: 
PLASTIC LAMINATE: 
PLASTER 
PLUMBINS 
PL Y"l'IOOD 
PAINT 
PANEL 
POLISHE:C> 
PR.OPE:R.TY" 
POUNDS PE:R. SGlUAR.E: FOOT 
POUNDS PE:R. SGlUAR.E: INCH 
PAINTED 
PARTITION 
POINT 

GlUANTITY" 

RUBBER 
R.E:c.E:PTION 
R.E:INFOR.c.lNS 
R.15HT OF l'IAY" 
RADIUS 
RUBBER BASE: 
REFLECTED C.E:ILINS PLAN 
ROOF DRAIN 
R.E:c.E:S5E:C> 
R.E:FE:R.E:Nc.E: 
R.E:FR.ICSE:R.A TOR 
R.E:INFOR.c.E:D 
R.E:GlUIR.E:C> 
R.E:SUL TANT 
REVISION 
R.OOFINS 
ROOM 
R.OU5H OPE:NINS 

SOUTH 
SANITARY" 
sc.HE:DULE: 
SE:C.TION 
SE:c;!JR.IT'!'" 
SGlUAR.E: FOOT 
SHOI/IIE:R. 
5HE:E:T 
SIMILAR 
SLOPE: 
STANDPIPE: 
SPEC.IFIC.ATION 
SPEAKER 
SGlUAR.E: 
STAINLESS STE:E:L 
STATION 
STANDARD 
STEEL 
STOR.ACSE: 
s=TUR.AL 
SUSPENC>E:C> 
SY"MME:TR.IC.AL 

TREAD 
TOP OF 
TOP AND BOTTOM 
TONCSUE: AND 5R.OOVI: 
TE:LE:PHONE 
TEMPER.EC> 
TERRAZZO 
THICK 
TOILET 
TOPOCSR.APHY" 
TELEVISION 
TYPICAL 

UNEXCAVATED 
UNFINISHE:C> 
UNLE:55 OTHE:R.l'IISE: NOTED 
UTILITY" 

VACUUM 
VINYL COMPOSITION TILE: 
VENTILATION 
VER.TIC.AL 
VESTIBULE: 
Vl:R.IPI' IN FIELD 
VOLUME: 
VINYL TILE: 

l'IE:ST 
l'IATE:R. CLOSET 
l'IOOD 
l'IIC>E: FLANSE: 
l'IATE:R. HEATER 
l'IINC>Ol'I 
l'IIR.E: MESH 
l'IATE:R.PR.OOFINS 
l'IATE:R. 
l'IE:LDE:C> l'IIR.E: MESH 

'!'"ARD 

VIC.INITY 4 HYDRANT MAP 
NO SC.ALE: 

,-- SITE: LOCATION 

PROJEC,T DATA 
PR.0.JE:c.T DE:5CR.JPTION, 

PR.OJE:c.T PROPOSES THE: DEMOLITION OF A SINSLE: FAMIL '!'" DI/IIE:LLINS AND 
DETACHED :2 SPACE: 6AR.A5E: STR.UC.~ LOC.ATE:D ON LOTS "T AND 6, 

1----------------------+-----------I BLOCK "T PE:R. MAP &'14. E:XISTINS LOTS "T e 6 TO BE: R.E:c.ONFl6UR.E:C> l'IITH 
A LOT LINE AD.JUSTMl:NT TO ALLOI/II FOR THE c.oNS= TION OF Tl'IO NE:11'1 
DETACHED THR.E:E:-BE:C>R.OOM SINSLE: FAMIL '!'" HOMES ON THE 
R.E:c.oNFl6UR.E:C> LOTS. E:Ac.H SINSLE: FAMIL '!'" HOME: SHALL INCLUDE: AN 
ATTAc.HE:C> Tl'IO SPACE: CAR.PORT. DI/IIE:LLINS PR.OP05E:C> AT LOT A 15 A 
Tl'IO STORY" UNIT OF 1,6"!4 SGlUAR.E: FE:E:T. Dl'IE:LLINS PR.OPOSE:C> AT LOT B 

i ,~, Newbreak 

'f) 

... 

0\1'""' ' ... 
~-

• 

3 Sl!.asta Str:J:. 

... 
~-

~­
\ 
'f) 

... 
~-

Vl11eya rd CMi 
Fellowship Ch, 

15 A THREE: STORY" UNIT OF l,e5:2 SGlUAR.E: FE:E:T. 

PR.OJE:c.T 5E:E:K5 A SITE: C>E:Vl:LOPMl:NT PER.MIT TO ALLOI/II THE FOLLOI/IIINS 
DEVIATIONS, 
I) DEVIATION TO R.E:DUc.E: SETBACKS OF THE SUB.JE:c.T PAR.c.ELS R.E:SUL TINS 
FR.OM THE LOT LINE AD..USTME:NT TO C.R.E:ATE: R.E:SHAPE:C> LE:6AL LOTS FOR 
E:Ac.H PR.OPOSE:C> HOME: ON THE Tl'IO-LOT PR.OJE:c.T SITE: DUE: OT THE LOT 
LINE AD.JUSTMl:NT ACTION. R.E:GlUE:STED R.E:DUc.E:C> SETBACK DEVIATIONS AS 
FOLLOl'IS, 

LOT A- R.E:C>uc.E:C> R.E:AR. '!'"ARD SETBACK FR.OM STANDARD 15' TO 
A PR.OPOSE:C> 4'. 

LOT B - R.E:C>uc.E:C> FR.ONT '!'" ARD SE:TBAc.K FR.OM THE ST AND ARD 15' 
MIN./:20' ST AND ARD TO A PR.OPOSE:C> 10' 

LOT B - R.E:C>UC.E:C> R.E:AR. '!'"ARD SE:TBAc.K FR.OM THE STANDARD 15' 
TO A PR.OPOSE:C> 6'. 

:2J DEVIATION FR.OM THE ANSLE:C> BUILC>INS ENVELOPE: PLANE 
R.E:GUIR.E:ME:NT ALONS THE NEl'IL '!'" FOR.ME:C> SIDE:'!'" ARD (I/IIE:STJ OF LOT B, 
R.E:SUL TINS FR.OM THE LOT LINE AD..USTME:NT C.R.E:ATINS THIS AS A SIDE: 
'!'"ARD. 
SJ DEVIATION TO ALLOI/II SGlUAR.E: FOOTA6E: FLOOR AR.EA RATIO 
R.E:-ALLOC.ATION TO oc;.c;IJR. BA5E:C> ON THE ."15 FLOOR AR.EA RATIO FOR 
THE c;IJR.R.E:NT Tl'IO LOTS BUT TO ALLOl'I LOT A TO BE: LE:55 THAN THE: ."15 
MATHEMATICAL <:;ALCULATION AND LOT B TO BE: ABOVE: THE 
MATHEMATICAL CALCULATION OF ."15 BUT l'IHE:N COMBINED THE 
CUMULATIVE: F.A.R.. TOTALS ARE: l'IITHIN THE: ."15 OF THE PAIR OF LE:6AL 
LOTS THAT C.OMPR.ISE: THIS PR.OJE:c.T SITE: . 
4) DEVIATION TO ALLOl'I STREET FACADE: HABITABLE: AR.EA E:Nc.LOSUR.E: 

\; R.E:-ALLOC.ATION ALONS FOR.TUNA AVENUE: TO OCC.UR. BASE:C> ON THE 40!II 
'1;_ R.E:GUIR.E:ME:NT PE:R. SC>MC. 151.0464/d)(:2) FOR THE c.uR.R.E:NT Tl'IO LOTS, BUT 

~-

AVA Pacific Beach • 

Upscale Pacific - . - . 
AREA C.ALC.ULATIONS 

HABITABLE (INCLUDED IN F.A.RJ 
1ST FLOOR, :2ND FLOOR, 3RD FLOOR, TOTAL 

LOTA 6:26 5.F. 646 5.F. - 1,6"!4 5.F. 

LOTB 565 5.F. 6<15 5.F. 514 5.F. l,e5:2 5.F. 

TOTAL HABITABLE, 5526 S.F. 
F.A.R HABITABLE, 5,526 S.F. / 5P05 S.F. = 

DECKS ~ PE:R. 5DMC 115.0:254 lbXIJJ 
1ST FLOOR, :2ND FLOOR, 3RD FLOOR, 

:254 5.F. :2<14 5.F. 

:2"15 5.F. I'll 5.F. 

TOTAL, 

<:;AR.PORTS (EXEMPT PE:R. 5DMC IIS.o:254(c:,)(6)), 

LOTA S"TI 5.F. 

LOTB 5":2 5.F. 

TOTAL, "!65 5.F. 

.104 

TOTAL 1-5.F. I 
466 5.F. 

IPl45.F. 

RESIDENTIAL PAR.KINS 
REG'S, 

PE:R. TABLE: 14:2-0SC, Tl'IO C>E:T ACHED 
SINSLE: FAMIL '!'" HOMES I/IIILL R.E:GUIR.E: 

(eE:ACH IMPACT PAR.KINS) PAR.KINS AT :ii SPAc.E:5 PE:R. DI/IIE:LLIN6 
UNIT. 

GENERAL PLAN 
DEVELOPMENT GOALS 

THE PR.OP05E:C> INFILL C>E:Vl:LOPME:NT PR.OJE:c.T AT 4005 SHASTA STREET 
R.E:c.o6NIZE:5 THE 60AL5 OF THE: c.ONSE:R.VATION E:LE:Ml:NT OF THE CITY" OF SAN 
DIE:60'5 5E:NE:R.AL PLAN. 

IN EFFORT TO R.E:Ac.H THESE: 50ALS THE PR.OJE:c.T I/IIILL EMPLOY THE FOLLOl'IINS, 

- SOLAR PHOTO VOLTAIC. SY"STE:M FOR 5E:NE:R.A TINS POI/IIE:R. ON SITE:. 
- Hl5H EFFICACY" Ll5HTINS OR oc.cuPANCY" SE:NSOR.5 l'IHE:R.E: APPLICABLE: 
- E:NE:R.6'1'" STAR APPLIANCES 
- DUAL PANE LOl'I-E: 6LAZINS ON ALL l'IINC>Ol'IS 
- USE: OF LOI/II VOC. PAINTS AND LOI/II E:MITTINS AC>HE:SIVES, COATIN65, 

CAR.PETS AND OTHER FINISHE:5 l'IHE:R.E: FEASIBLE:. 
- USE: OF E:N61NEE:R.E:C> l'IOOD PR.ODUc. TS l'IHE:R.E: APPL IC.ABLE: 
- NATURAL COOLIINS/VE:NTILATION 11111TH OPE:R.ABLE: I/IIINC>OI/IIS 
- l'IA TE:R. CONSER.VI NS NA TIVI: $ PEST RESISTANT PLANTS IN 

LANC>sc.APE: DE:516N l'IHE:R.E: FEASIBLE: 
- USE: OF PE:R.ME:ABLE: PAVINS l'IHE:R.E: FEASIBLE:. 
- USE: OF RAIN SENSOR 5HJT OFF DEVlc.E:S 
- Hl5H E:FFIC.IE:Nc.'1'" IR.R.16ATION SYSTEM 11111TH STATE: OF THE ART LOI'! 

PR.E:<:;IPITATION RATE: SPRINKLER. E:GlUIPME:NT. 

'il TO ALLOl'I LOT B TO BE: LE:55 THAN THE 40!II CALCULATION, AND LOT A 
TO BE: ABOVE: THE 40!II CALCULATION, BUT l'IHE:N C.OMBINE:C>, THE 
CUMULATIVE: STREET FACADE: HABITABLE: AR.EA ENCLOSURE: TOTALS ARE: 
ABOVE: THE R.E:GUIR.E:C> 40!II OF THE PAIR OF LE:6AL LOTS THAT <:;OMPR.ISE: 
THIS PR.O.JE:CT SITE:. 51:1: TABLE ON SHEET AO.O FOR CALCULATIONS. 

REQUESTED SETBACK DEVIATIONS 
F.'!'".5.B. F.'1'" .5.B. R...,.. .5.B. 

R.E:GUIR.E:C> DEVIATED R.E:GUIR.E:C> 

LOT A 15'-0"/201-0• 15' 4'-0" 

LOT e 15'-0"/201-o• 10'-0" 15' 6'-0" 

REGUESTED MAX F.A.R. ALLOCATION 
MAX F .A.R.. FOR ENTIRE: SITE:, 

PR.OP05E:C> HABITABLE: F .A.R., 
(5E:E: AR.EA C:.ALC5J 

S,"15:2.:25 5.F. 

LOTA, 
LOTB, 
TOTAL, 

1,6"!4 5.F. 
1,65:2 S.F 
S/S:26 5.F. 

PR.OP05E:C> F .A.R. ALLOCATION, 

I LOT B I 1,65:2 5.F. / :2,111 5.F. 

R.E:MAININS F.A.R.. FOR LOT A, S,"15:2.:25 5.F. - l,e5:2 5.F. = l,<100.:25 5.F. 

I LOT A l,<100.:25 5.F. / :2,6'1:2 5.F. 66.0 SIi 

PR.OPOSE:C> LOT A RESIDENCE:, lb"T4 SF 
AVAILBLE: FOR FUTURE: C>E:Vl:LOPMl:NT 
AT LOT A • l,<100.:25 SF - 1,6"!4 SF • :ii.16,:25 SF 

c;IJR.R.E:NT SITE: ADC>R.E:55, 4005 SHASTA STREET 
SAN DIE:60, C.A <l:210<! 

A55E:550R.5 PAR.Ca. IU'IBE:R.. 4:24-405-05-00 

LE:6AL DE:5CR.JPTION, LOT "T $ 6, BLOCK "T, SAN C>IE:60, CA. 

E:XISTINS C>ISC.R.E:TIONAR.'1'" 
f'ERMIT51 

R.E:GUIR.E:C> DISC.R.E:TIONAR.'1'" 
f'ERMITS1 

Y"E:AR. E:XISTIN6 
s=~ l'IA5 BUILT, 

E:XISTINS SOIL c.oNC>ITIONS, 

LOT USE: 

MAP&l4 

COASTAL C>E:Vl:LOPMl:NT PERMIT 
SITE: DE:Vl:LOPME:NT PE:R.MIT 

1<!"1:2 

PR.E:VIOUSL '!'" 5R.AC>E:C> $ DISTUR.BE:C> 

E:XISTINS, SINSLE:-FAMIL '!'" DI/IIE:LLINS 
PR.OFOSE:D, :2 SINSLE:-FAMIL '!'" C>I/IIE:LLINcs.S 

LOT ZONINS, R.M-1-1 

OVl:R.LAY" ZONE: DE:516NATION, BE:Ac.H IMPACT PAR.KINS 
COASTAL HE:15HT OVER.LAY" ZONE 

LOT SIZE:, 

DENSIT'T"1 

MAX F.A.R.., 

oc.cuPANCY", 

EIUILDINS COC>E:S, 

c.oNS=TION TYPE:, 

NUMBER OF STORIES 

E:XISTINS, 
PR.OFOSE:D, 

BUILC>INS HE:15HT 
E:Xl5TINS, 
PR.OFOSE:D, 

6E:OL061<:;AL HAZARD 
GATE60R'f'1 

PR.OPOSE:C> LOT A , 
PR.OP05E:C> LOT B, 

TOTAL, 

:2,6'1:2 S.F. 
:2,111 5.F 

5POS s.F. 

PE:R. TABLE: 145-0SC., DENSITY" E:GlUALS I 
UNITS ALLOl'IE:C> PE:R. SUBDIVIDED LOT. 

."15 MAX• 

(:2,6'1:2><."15)• :2,16<1 5.F. ALLOl'IE:C> LOT A 
(:2,111,c."TS)= 1,565.:25 5.F. ALLOI/IIE:C> LOT B 

TOT AL ALLOI/IIE:C>, S,"15:2.:25 5.F. 

OR.ICS.INAL LOTS F .A.R.., 

5,00S 5.F. X .0"15 • 5"15:2.:25 5.F. 

R.-5 

:2015 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL c.oC>E:, 
:2015 CALIFORNIA BUILC>INS CODE:, 
:2015 CALIFORNIA E:LE:c.TRIC.AL C.OC>E:, 
:2015 CALIFORNIA PLUMBINS c.oC>E:, 
:2015 <:;ALIFORNIA MECHANIC.AL c.oC>E:, 
:2015 CALIFORNIA 5R.E:E:N BUILC>INS CODE:, 
:2015 CALIFORNIA FIRE: c.oC>E: 

TYPE: VB 

I STORY" 
:2 STORY" - LOT A 
S STORY" - LOT B 

20'-00" 
LOT A.1 24'-6" 
LOT B, .:zq•-1 1/l!l' 

5:2 

SHEET INDEX -Tl .0 c.ovE:R. 5HE:E:T 
Tl.I LE:5E:NC> AND PR.O.JE:c.T DATA 

AR.CHITE:c.TUR.AL 

CO.O SITE: MAP 
C.1.0 PRELIMINARY' 6R.AC>INS PLAN l"V LOT LINE: AC>.JUSTME:NT 
AO.O SITE: PLAN 
AI.O FLOOR PLANS 
Al.I FLOOR PLANS 

A:2.0 E:XTE:R.IOR ELEVATIONS 
A:2.1 E:XTE:R.IOR ELEVATIONS 

AS.O BUILC>INS SE:C.TIONS 

LANDSCAPE: 

LI.O LANC>sc.APE: PLAN AND NOTES 
LI.I LANC>sc.APE: PLAN AND NOTES 

PROJEC,T DIR.EC.TORY 

AR.CHITE:c.T, 

<:;IVIL E:N61NEE:R., 

LANDSCAPE:, 

SHASTA RESIDENTIAL PARTNERS, LLC 
C/0 .JOEL BER.MAN 
1<140 <SAR.NET AVE:., SUITE: 100 
SAN DIE:60, C.A <1:210<! 
TEL. (61<1) :251-<1<105 

60LBA AR.CHITE:c.~, INC. 
1<140 <SAR.NET AVE:., SUITE: 100 
SAN DIE:60, C.A <1:210<! 
TEL. (61<!) :251-<1<105 
CONTACT, BRIAN Y"AMA5ATA 

CHRISTENSEN E:NSINEE:R.INS $ SUR.VE:Y"INS 
"Tee& SILVER.TON AVE:., SUITE: .J 
SAN DIE:60, C.A '1:21:26 
TEL. (656) :2"!1-<!<101 
<:;ONTACT, ANTONY" CHR.ISTE:NSE:N 

NERI LANC>sc.APE: AR.c.HITE:c.~ 
'1:26 HOR.NBLE:NC> STREET, SUITE: OS 
SAN DIE:60, C.A <1:210<! 
TEL. (656) :2"!4--5:2:2:2 
CONTACT, .JAMES NERI 

"A GIUIG,I< SURVEY" 
:2165 l'IOODLAND HE:15HTS CS.LEN 
E:5CONC>ID0, CA '1:20:26 
TEL. ("160) 5:25-06<14 
CONTACT, Ml<:;HAE:L THOMPSON 

C.ERTIFIC.ATION 
STATEMENT 

I HEREID'. ACd<NQll'll.EP6E AND c:.EBIIPI". THAT, 

I. I AM Ac.COUNTABLE: FOR KNOl'IINS AND c.oMPL '!'"INS l'IITH THE 60Vl:R.NINS 
POLIC.11:5, R.E:6ULATION5 AND SUBMITTAL R.E:GUIR.E:ME:NTS APPLICABLE: TO THIS 
PR.OPOSE:C> C>E:Vl:LOPME:NT; 

:2. I HAVE: PE:R.FOR.ME:C> REASONABLE: R.E:SE:AR.c.H TO DETER.MINE THE R.E:GUIR.E:C> 
APPROVALS AND C>E:CISION PR.oc.E:55 FOR THE PR.OP05E:C> PR.O.JE:C.T, AND THAT 
FAILURE: TO ACc.uR.ATEL '!'" IC>E:NTIPI' AN APPROVAL OR C>E:CISION PR.oc.E:55 
C.OULC> 516NIFICANTL '!'" DELAY" THE: PERMITTINS PR.oc.E:55, 

S. I HAVE: TAKEN THE PR.OFE:SSIONAL CE:R.TIFl<:;ATION FOR C>E:Vl:LOPME:NT PERMIT 
C.OMPLE:TE:NESS REVIE:l'I TRAININS AND AM ON THE A~C> LIST FOR 
PR.OFE:5510NAL c.E:R.TIFIC.ATION; 

4. MAINTAININS MY PROFESSIONAL CE:R.TIFIC.ATION FOR C>E:Vl:LOPME:NT PERMIT 
C.OMPLE:TE:NESS REVIE:l'I PRIVILE:6E: R.E:GUIR.E:5 Ac.c.UR.ATE: SUBMITTALS ON A 
C.ONSISTE:NT BASIS; 

5. SUBMITTINS INCOMPLE:TE: DOCUMENTS AND PLANS ON A C.ONSISTE:NT BASIS 
MAY" R.E:SUL T IN THE REVOCATION OF MY PR.OFE:SSIONAL CE:R.TIFl<:;ATION FOR 
C>E:Vl:LOPMl:NT PER.MIT COMPLE:TE:NESS REVll:i'I; 

6. IF R.E:GUIR.E:C> Doc.UME:NTS OR PLAN CONTENT 15 MISSINS, PR.O.JE:CT REVIE:1/11 
l'IILL BE: DE:LAY"E:D, AND 

"T. THIS SUBMITTAL PACKACSE: Ml:ET5 ALL OF THE MINIMJM R.E:GUIR.E:ME:NTS 
CONTAINED IN LAND C>E:Vl:LOPME:NT MAl«JAL, VOLUME: I, CHAPTER I, SECTION 4. 

RESPONSIBLE: c.E:R.TIFIE:C> PR.OFE:5510NAL NAME:, TIM 60LBA 

516NATUR.E:, DATE, 

Prepared ~· 
&Ian 'Y' amagata 
6olba Arc:.hlu.c:.ture 
1"140 6Clmet Ave., SUlte 100 
San Diego, C.A "l.210"! 
oPflc:.e, (61"1) :251-"1"105 
Pax, (&'Se) 150-5411 

~eG.t Ac::lc::lress, 
SHASTA STREET 

SAN DIE60, C.A "l.210"! 

~eG.t Name, 
SHASTA 

STREET HOMES 

Sheet Title, 

PROJECT DATA 

Revlelon 10, 
Revlelon "I, 
Revlelon e, 
Revlelon 1, 
Revlelon 6, 
Revlelon 5, 
Revlelon 4, 05-:24-11 
Revlelon 5, 04-10-11 
Revlelon :2, 05-0S-11 
Revlelon I, II-O"l-16 

Orlglnal Date, IO-le-16 

Sheet :2 OP 1.2 
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LEGEND 
PROPERTY LINE/ LOT LINE 
ADJUSTMENT BOUNDARY 

EXISTING CONTOUR 

EXISTING SEWER LINE 

EXISTING WATER LINE 

MANHOLE 

PROPOSED/EX 4" PVC 
SEWER LATERAL 

PROPOSED/EX WATER SERVICE 

4"PVCDRAIN 

AREA OF EX D/W TO BE 
REPLACED WITH LANDSCAPE 

--------· 
--s----s--
--w w--

0 
-----@ 
---@ 

--------------------

CONCRETE SURFACE 

LANDSCAPE SURFACE AREA 

~ 

1 .. · .J. ··1 

I======== ====l \ 
PROPOSED RESIDENCE MAIN LEVEL 

PROPOSED GARAGE AREA 

PROPOSED PAVEMENT 

AREA DRAIN (TYPICAL) 

EXISTING STREET LIGHT 

I 
I 

I::::::::::: :1 
0 

e--B 

40 SF STREET TREE ROOT ZONE l><I 

CONSTRUCTION NOTES 
NEW 12 FT DRIVEWAY WITH NEW 
CITY STANDARD CURB. GUTTER. AND 
SIDEWALK TO MATCH EXISTING INCLUDING 
SCORING PATTERN. PER SDG-160 

@ REMOVE EX DRIVEWAY 
REPLACE CURB & GUTTER PER SDG-151 

@ RECONSTRUCT EXISTING UNEVEN 
SIDEWALK TO BE LEVEL 
PER SDG-155. MAINTAIN SCORING PATTERN 

@) REMOVE EX DRIVEWAY AND REPLACE WITH LANDSCAPING 

@) PROPOSED LOT LINE 

@ SIDEWALK UNDERDRAIN 
46.9 FLOUT 
0100=0,09 CFS 
V100= 3.1 FPS 

(!) PROPOSED 3" PRIVATE WATER EASEMENT 

@) PROPOSED 5' PRIVATE SEWER EASEMENT 

@ PROPOSED 3" PRIVATE GAS EASEMENT 

@) AREA DRAIN (TYPICAL) 

(U) MASONRY RETAINING WALL (TYPICAL) 

@ PROPOSED 1" WATER SERVICE (SERVICES LOT 1) 

@PROPOSED 1"WATER SERVICE (SERVICES LOT2) 

®) EX SEWER LATERAL TO BE RETAINED TO SERVE LOT 2 

(@) PROPOSED SEWER LATERAL TO SERVE LOT 1 

@) EX GAS SERVICE TO BE RETAINED TO SERVE LOT 2 

@ PROPOSED GAS SERVICE TO SERVE LOT 1 

@) EX ALLEY PED RAMP TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED 
PER SDG-137 

@) EX ADA COMPLIANT CURB RAMP 

@ EX CONCRETE WALKWAY TO BE REMOVED 

@ 2.5" ALLEY DEDICATION PER PM NO., ___ _ 

@ EX ALLEY APRON TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED 
PERSDG-120 

@) VISIBILITY TRIANGLE, NOTHING EXCEEDING 36" IN HEIGHT 
PERMITTED IN THIS AREA (NO PLANT MATERIAL EXCEEDING 
24" IN HEIGHl) ( (TYP.) 

@NOT USED 

@ EX WALKWAY TO BE REMOVED. 

@ PROPOSED WATER METER BOX 

@1" BACKFLOW PREVENTER PER SDW-155 
ZURN WILKINS MODEL 975XL2 

@ SEWER LATERAL CLEANOUT PER SDS-102 

@ EXISTING 3/4' WATER SERVICE TO BE KILLED 

SCALE: 1" 10' 

0 10 20 30 40 

I 

\ 
I 

\ 

I 

\ 
I 

\ 
-

-------- I 

RrN RrN 

~ 
75' 

~1 37.5' 37.5' 
17.61 17.5' 

2(1 2(1 

---i 4' 1-- 40' - 4' ,--,_ 
5' 1--8.s·- C/L i--s.sc- 5' i-1 

- I 

I ' 
~- _,,,,,..,....,.,,.._.__ -~-, 

I I 

I TYPICAL STREET SECTION: SHASTA STREET I 
I I 

FORTUNA STREET NOTTO SCALE 

48.9 HP 

--- -

R/W 

' 

I 

I 

-----------

1 5' 
7.5' 7.5' 

C/L 
3% 3% 
~ -

\_EXISTING 2.5' DEDICATION 

CONC~!ITE SEE B SHEET NO. 
rAIIEl/:,Nr -- FOR ALLEY 

DEDICATION 

R/W 

) 

I 

I 

----

lYPICAL SECTION: UNNAMED ALLEY 
NOTTO SCALE 

\ 

I 
\ 

----

----· 
\ 
I 
\ 
I 

• \ 

I 
I 
I 
' ' 

-

-----

SITE 

--,.:,0--,01\1\l~" />,\/€.· 
1.55' 

STREET LIGHT DETAIL 
NOTTO SCALE 

ANTONY K. CHRISTENSEN, ACE 54021 
LS 7508 

MAY 25. 2017 

Date 

----

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 
LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT NO. 1824604 

PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN 
BASIS OF BEARINGS 
THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF LOT 6, BLOCK 7 OF MAP NO. 894 AS SHOWN ON CORNER 
RECORD 20977 10301. I.E. N 75'09'23" E. 

BENCHMARK 
CITY OF SAN DIEGO BRASS PLUG IN TOP OF CURB AT THE SOUTHWEST 
CORNER OF SHASTA STREET AND PACIFIC BEACH DRIVE. 
ELEVATION 58.121' MEAN SEA LEVEL N.G.V.D. 1929. 

NOTES 
1. THE SOURCE OF THE TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS ON THE GROUND SURVEY 

SURVEY BY "A QUICK SURVEY' (MICHAEL THOMPSON, LS 5706) DATED MAY 24. 2016. 

2. THE USE OF PROPOSED LOT IS FOR 2 RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCES 

3. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS SERVED BY CITY OF SAN DIEGO SANITARY SEWER AND WATER 
MAINS, 

4. THE EXISTING NUMBER OF LOTS ARE TWO. THE PROPOSED NUMBER OF PARCELS IN THIS 
LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT IS TWO. 

5, DEVELOPER SHALL PROVIDE BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS, VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE 
STREET FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER FHPS POLICY P-00-6 (UFC 901.4.4) 

6. THE DEVELOPMENT PROPOSES TO PROVIDE 4 ENCLOSED PARKING SPACES. 

7. NAD27 COORDINATES= 299-1697. NAD83 COORDINATES= 1869-6258. 

8. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF ANY CONSTRUCTION PERMIT, THE SUBDIVIDER SHALL ENTER INTO A MAINTENANCE 
AGREEMENT FOR THE ONGOING PERMANENT BMP MAINTENANCE. 

9. PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY CONSTRUCTION PERMIT. THE SUBDIVIDER SHALL INCORPORATE ANY 
CONSTRUCTION BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES NECESSARY TO CMPLY WITH CHAPTER 14, ARTICLE 2, 
DIVISION 1 (GRADING REGULATIONS) OF THE SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODE, INTO THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS 
OR SPECIFICATIONS. 

10. AN ENCROACHMENT MAINTENANCE AND REMOVAL AGREEMENT WILL BE REQUIRED FOR PRIVATE IMPROVEMENTS 
WITHIN EXISTING AND PROPOSED EASEMENTS, INCLUDING PRIVATE STORM DRAIN AND SEWER LATERAL 
CONNECTIONS 

11. THE ASSESOR PARCEL NUMBERS ARE: 539-521-01 ·00 & 539-521-02·00. 

12. THE DESIGN OF SIDEWALKS SHALL MATCH THE HISTORIC SIDEWALK PATTERN ON THE ADJACENT 
PROPERTIES. INCLUDING LOCATION, WIDTH. ELEVATION. SCORING PATTERN. COLOR AND MATERIAL. 

13. EXISTING WATER SERVICES NOT BE RETAINED WILL BE KILLED AT MAIN. 

14. EXISTING UNUSED SEWER LATERALS WILL BE REQUIRED TO BE ABANDONED AT P/L. 

15 ALL BEARINGS AND DISTANCES ARE RECORD PER CORNER RECORD 20977 

16 PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY CONSTRUCTION PERMIT THE OWNER/PERMITTEE SHALL SUBMIT A WATER 
POLLUTION CONTROL PLAN (WPCP). THE WPCP SHALL BE PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GUIDELINES 
IN PART 2 CONSTRUCTION BMP STANDARDS CHAPTER 4 OF THE CITYS STORM WATER STANDARDS. 

17 PER SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL MINICIPAL CODE SECTION 144.0240(b)(3), THIS PROJECT IS A SINGLE-FAMILY 
SUBDIVISION OF FOUR LOTS OR LESS AND THEREFORE IS EXEMPT FROM THE REQUIREMENT TO 
UNDERGROUND THE OVERHEAD UTILITY FACILITIES IN THE ALLEY RIGHT-OF-WAY. 

GRADING DATA 
AREA OF SITE - 5,003 S.F. 
AREA OF SITE TO BE GRADED 3663 S.F. 
PERCENT OF SITE TO BE GRADED 73.2% 
AREA OF SITE WITH SLOPES GREATER THEN 25% - 0 SF 
PERCENT OF SITE WITH SLOPES GREATER THEN 25% - 0% 
AMOUNT OF SITE WITH 25% SLOPES OR GREATER: AREA - 0 SF. PERCENT OF TOTAL SITE - 0%. 
AMOUNT OF CUT-125 C.Y. 
AMOUNTOFFILL- 15C.Y. 
AMOUNT OF EXPORT- 110 C.Y. 
MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF FILL -1 FOOT 
MAXIMUM DEPTH OF CUT- 3 FEET 
RETAINING WALL: 3.5 FEET MAX, HT. 95 FEET TOTAL LENGTH 

EXISTING IMPERVIOIUS AREA = 2.691 SF (53.8%) 
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA= 3,371 SF (67.4%) 

Prepared By: 

CHRISTENSEN ENGINEERING & SURVEYING 
7888 SILVERTON AVENUE. SUITE 'J" 
SAN DIEGO, CA 92126 
PHONE (858) 271-9901 FAX (858) 271-6912 
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